Advantages:
 • 2 watt power consumption
  reduction
 • Short recovery time
  (re-start possible after few seconds
  if pressure is equalized)
 • Can be used to reach a higher
  cabinet energy class

for Refrigerators and Freezers
Yellow Warning Label
Model Designation
Warnings
Produced by Danfoss Compressors/DEHC 6093, 05.2006
Danfoss Compressors GmbH
Mads-Clausen-Strasse 7
D-24939 Flensburg
Phone: +49 (0461) 4941-0
compressors.danfoss.com
DEHC.PB.520.D4.02/520N0287
REFRIGERATION &
AIR CONDITIONING DIVISION Quick reference
LST - RSIR
Protection Screen for PTC
Note: To fulfil the requirements of
EN 60355-2-34 the protection screen
103N0476 must be applied to the PTC
starting device.
• R600a is flammable in concentrations of air between approximatey 1.5% and 8.5% by volume
 (LEL lower explosion limit and UEL upper explosion limit).
• An ignition source at a temperature higher than 460°C is needed for a combustion to occur.
• Isobutane is significantly different from R12 and R134a. This means that compressors for R600a cannot be used with R12 or R134a.
• No high potential test nor start tests must be carried out while the compressor is under vacuum.
• No attempt must be made to start the compressor without a complete starting device.
• Allow the compressor to assume a temperature above 10°C before starting the first time in order to avoid starting problems.
• Anti-freeze agents must not be used in the compressors as such agents are damaging to several of the materials used.
 In particular, the ethyl or methyl alcohol contents of such anti-freeze agents have a destructive effect on the synthetic motor insulation.
81
22
-2R600a
All compressors for R600a have denominations ending with K after the number for displace-
ment or capacity.
They are designed for low operating temperatures - LBP (Low Back Pressure) for use in refri-
gerators, freezers and similar applications.
Compressors with endings K and KK are designed for regions with stable supply voltage.
Endings KTK are designed for less stable supply voltage and tropical conditions.
Some of the smaller compressors and the variable speed compressors are also released for
medium operating temperatures - MBP (Medium Back Pressure).
Compressor
design
PL
TL
NL
Optimization
level
Blank
Standard energy level
S   Semi-direct intake
E   Energy-optimized
(optimized motor)
Y,X   High Energy-
optimized
(high optimization level)
V   Variable Speed
Compressor
size

for Refrigerators and Freezers
Yellow Warning Label
Model Designation
Warnings
Produced by Danfoss Compressors/DEHC 6093, 05.2006
Danfoss Compressors GmbH
Mads-Clausen-Strasse 7
D-24939 Flensburg
Phone: +49 (0461) 4941-0
compressors.danfoss.com
DEHC.PB.520.D4.02/520N0287
REFRIGERATION &
AIR CONDITIONING DIVISION Quick reference
LST - RSIR
Protection Screen for PTC
Note: To fulfil the requirements of
EN 60355-2-34 the protection screen
103N0476 must be applied to the PTC
starting device.
• R600a is flammable in concentrations of air between approximatey 1.5% and 8.5% by volume
 (LEL lower explosion limit and UEL upper explosion limit).
• An ignition source at a temperature higher than 460°C is needed for a combustion to occur.
• Isobutane is significantly different from R12 and R134a. This means that compressors for R600a cannot be used with R12 or R134a.
• No high potential test nor start tests must be carried out while the compressor is under vacuum.
• No attempt must be made to start the compressor without a complete starting device.
• Allow the compressor to assume a temperature above 10°C before starting the first time in order to avoid starting problems.
• Anti-freeze agents must not be used in the compressors as such agents are damaging to several of the materials used.
 In particular, the ethyl or methyl alcohol contents of such anti-freeze agents have a destructive effect on the synthetic motor insulation.
81
22
-2R600a
All compressors for R600a have denominations ending with K after the number for displace-
ment or capacity.
They are designed for low operating temperatures - LBP (Low Back Pressure) for use in refri-
gerators, freezers and similar applications.
Compressors with endings K and KK are designed for regions with stable supply voltage.
Endings KTK are designed for less stable supply voltage and tropical conditions.
Some of the smaller compressors and the variable speed compressors are also released for
medium operating temperatures - MBP (Medium Back Pressure).
Compressor
design
PL
TL
NL
Optimization
level
Blank
Standard energy level
S   Semi-direct intake
E   Energy-optimized
(optimized motor)
Y,X   High Energy-
optimized
(high optimization level)
V   Variable Speed
Compressor
size

for Refrigerators and Freezers
Yellow Warning Label
Model Designation
Warnings
Produced by Danfoss Compressors/DEHC 6093, 05.2006
Danfoss Compressors GmbH
Mads-Clausen-Strasse 7
D-24939 Flensburg
Phone: +49 (0461) 4941-0
compressors.danfoss.com
DEHC.PB.520.D4.02/520N0287
REFRIGERATION &
AIR CONDITIONING DIVISION Quick reference
LST - RSIR
Protection Screen for PTC
Note: To fulfil the requirements of
EN 60355-2-34 the protection screen
103N0476 must be applied to the PTC
starting device.
• R600a is flammable in concentrations of air between approximatey 1.5% and 8.5% by volume
 (LEL lower explosion limit and UEL upper explosion limit).
• An ignition source at a temperature higher than 460°C is needed for a combustion to occur.
• Isobutane is significantly different from R12 and R134a. This means that compressors for R600a cannot be used with R12 or R134a.
• No high potential test nor start tests must be carried out while the compressor is under vacuum.
• No attempt must be made to start the compressor without a complete starting device.
• Allow the compressor to assume a temperature above 10°C before starting the first time in order to avoid starting problems.
• Anti-freeze agents must not be used in the compressors as such agents are damaging to several of the materials used.
 In particular, the ethyl or methyl alcohol contents of such anti-freeze agents have a destructive effect on the synthetic motor insulation.
81
22
-2R600a
All compressors for R600a have denominations ending with K after the number for displace-
ment or capacity.
They are designed for low operating temperatures - LBP (Low Back Pressure) for use in refri-
gerators, freezers and similar applications.
Compressors with endings K and KK are designed for regions with stable supply voltage.
Endings KTK are designed for less stable supply voltage and tropical conditions.
Some of the smaller compressors and the variable speed compressors are also released for
medium operating temperatures - MBP (Medium Back Pressure).
Compressor
design
PL
TL
NL
Optimization
level
Blank
Standard energy level
S   Semi-direct intake
E   Energy-optimized
(optimized motor)
Y,X   High Energy-
optimized
(high optimization level)
V   Variable Speed
Compressor
size